1/10October 2000
■ OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 100mA
■ LOW DROPOUT VOLTAGE (240mV AT
IOUT=60mA)
■ VERY LOW QUIESCENT CURRENT: 0.1µA
IN OFF MODE AND MAX 250µA IN ON
MODE AT IOUT=0mA
■ LOW OUTPUT NOISE: TYP 30µV AT

30 µV
ISHDN Shutdown Input Current VSHDN = 1.8V Output ON 12 35 µA
VSHDN Shutdown Input Logic Output ON
Output OFF
1.8
0.6
V
V
∆VO/Tj Output Voltage
Temperature Coefficient
IO = 10mA 0.09 mV/°C
LK112 SERIES
3/10
ORDERING NUMBERS AND OUTPUT VOLTAGE
Part Number Output Voltage VOUT Min V OUT Max Test Voltage
LK112M13TR 1.3V 1.24V 1.36V 2.4V
LK112M14TR 1.4V 1.34V 1.46V 2.4V
LK112M15TR 1.5V 1.44V 1.56V 2.4V
LK112M16TR 1.6V 1.54V 1.66V 2.4V
LK112M17TR 1.7V 1.64V 1.76V 2.4V
LK112M18TR 1.8V 1.74V 1.86V 2.4V
LK112M19TR 1.9V 1.84V 1.96V 2.4V
LK112M20TR 2.0V 1.94V 2.06V 3.0V
LK112M21TR 2.1V 2.04V 2.16V 3.1V
LK112M22TR 2.2V 2.14V 2.26V 3.2V
LK112M23TR 2.3V 2.24V 2.36V 3.3V
LK112M24TR 2.4V 2.34V 2.46V 3.4V
LK112M25TR 2.5V 2.44V 2.56V 3.5V
LK112M26TR 2.6V 2.54V 2.66V 3.6V
LK112M27TR 2.7V 2.64V 2.76V 3.7V
LK112M28TR 2.8V 2.74V 2.86V 3.8V
LK112M29TR 2.9V 2.84V 2.96V 3.9V
LK112M30TR 3.0V 2.94V 3.06V 4.0V
LK112M31TR 3.1V 3.04V 3.16V 4.1V
LK112M32TR 3.2V 3.14V 3.26V 4.2V
LK112M33TR 3.3V 3.24V 3.36V 4.3V
LK112M34TR 3.4V 3.335V 3.465V 4.4V
LK112M35TR 3.5V 3.435V 3.565V 4.5V
LK112M36TR 3.6V 3.535V 3.655V 4.6V
LK112M37TR 3.7V 3.630V 3.770V 4.7V
LK112M38TR 3.8V 3.725V 3.875V 4.8V
LK112M39TR 3.9V 3.825V 3.975V 4.9V
LK112M40TR 4.0V 3.920V 4.080V 5.0V
LK112M41TR 4.1V 4.020V 4.180V 5.1V
LK112M42TR 4.2V 4.120V 4.280V 5.2V
LK112M43TR 4.3V 4.215V 4.385V 5.3V
LK112M44TR 4.4V 4.315V 4.485V 5.4V
LK112M45TR 4.5V 4.410V 4.590V 5.5V
LK112M46TR 4.6V 4.510V 4.690V 5.6V
LK112M47TR 4.7V 4.605V 4.795V 5.7V
LK112M48TR 4.8V 4.705V 4.895V 5.8V
LK112M49TR 4.9V 4.800V 5.000V 5.9V
LK112M50TR 5.0V 4.900V 5.100V 6.0V
LK112M55TR 5.5V 5.390V 5.610V 6.5V
LK112M80TR 8.0V 7.840V 8.160V 9.0V
LK112 SERIES
4/10
TYPICAL CHARACTERISTICS (unless otherwise specified Tj = 25°C, CI=1µF, CO=2.2µF, CBYP=100nF)
Figure 1 : Output Voltage vs Temperature